Question-and-Answer Sessions:
Patient Navigator Pre-Application Workshop
September 15, 2004

Q&A: Dr. Roland Garcia’s Presentation

QUESTION: How many pilot projects are you currently sponsoring?

ANSWER: We are currently sponsoring two. One is in the Northwest through an interagency agreement with the Indian Health Service at two sites. Both of the sites are in Washington State. We also currently collaborate on six pilots with the CDRP [Cancer Disparities Research Partnership] program, which is a radiation oncology program within the NCI. These six sites are listed on the CDRP Web site.

QUESTION: Two questions, the first is about sample size. In your information, you speak to adequacy of sample size. One of our interests is in looking at rural underserved populations—where sample size becomes somewhat of an issue—on at least an annual basis. Could you address how you are going to view rural population-based applications?

ANSWER: I’m not skirting the issue, but you need to tell us the numbers. Are you doing all four cancers or one, two, or three cancers? Will you be addressing one or more population groups?  And then, whatever you come up with you will need to justify in your application. Will you be operating in just one or several rural sites? Are patients treated at one facility, two facilities, or more? What’s your comparison group? There’s no ready-made answer in terms of 60, 80, 100, or 200, but you need to be clear as to how many cancers you’re addressing and the numbers you feel are justified, in your view, and then be able to justify them. And the peer reviewers then will look at it and make a judgment: “These numbers are realistic or unrealistic.” Don’t write to the application; write to your needs.

QUESTION: The second question concerns experimental design. One of the concepts we have tried to grapple with is: Do we randomize the intervention or offer it to everybody who’s “eligible”? Do you have a position on that, or is it what makes sense for the site and the science?

ANSWER: Again, it’s up to you. You need to tell us what you want to do, what your comparison group is and how you will monitor that comparison group versus your other group, and how you’re going to do it. There are several ways to do it, but no, there’s no “magic bullet” in terms of “do it this way and not that way.” Again, write to your needs; write to what you can do—and then justify it. Do not write to the application.

QUESTION: You talked about the point at which to start the navigation. One of the issues we’ve been grappling with is that for actually staying in care is also a very important issue. It’s fairly clear in how you presented this that you see the entry point as being at initial abnormal screening, but can you talk about your view and support of building the navigation to also address keeping people in care for treatment and follow-up? For example, in some settings, people coming in initially are being referred for chemotherapy or radiation, but then are not keeping those appointments, not coming back in terms of following the regimen.

ANSWER: The Navigator is actively involved in that process. As Dr. Freeman pointed out, his Navigators are actively involved in making appointments and seeing that appointments are kept. In the pilots we’re running in the Northwest, they will make sure the patients get to treatments. The patient could be a single mom who didn’t go because she had no one to take care of her kids. What do we do? Well, we find someone to take care of her kids and get the mother to treatment. In other cases, like in one of the CDRP pilots, the treatment is a long way off. For example, if you are from Rosebud and you go to Rapid City, it’s not a short drive; it’s a long drive up the road.

So the Navigators and the process and program are actively involved in keeping patients in treatment. That’s part of the process: that you must keep them in treatment. They are not going to get better or well if they are not in treatment.

QUESTION: I had a question about one of your slides, number 26, having to do with the Steering Committee. I wonder if you could elaborate a little more on how that committee will be assembled and how you see their role in interacting with all of the grantees.

ANSWER: The Steering Committee will be composed of the PIs in the PNRP program, me, and some other CRCHD staff. We also will have a data coordination/evaluation system contractor. The Steering Committee will come together and then, as a group, define and determine, for example: What do we mean by abnormal finding? We are all six going to come together to create one definition of abnormal finding. That’s one example.

Regarding data collection instruments, I’m not talking about simple metrics or simple demographics; there are other kinds of data we will be looking at. So the Steering Committee will figure out and agree on the instruments to be used, how we are going to collect the data, how often, and what we will do to bring it all together. Beyond that, each project can get its own data—but we are all going to share. You can keep some data for yourself that you don’t have to share, but we are going to say, “Hey guys! Six of us together are going to be sharing data for the common good of all of us so everybody can understand best practices. ‘This works for me, and that does not work for me.’” So Steering Committee individuals will be working closely together through teleconferences and by actually meeting face to face.

QUESTION: Could you clarify whether the Indian Health hospital or medical center would be eligible as a primary applicant?

ANSWER: As I understand it, we asked this question of Grants Management, and yes, the Indian Health Service hospital is an eligible applicant. However, there’s a cautionary note: You still need partners, but as I understand it from Grants Management, the Indian Health Service hospital would be an eligible applicant.

QUESTION: Two questions. First, what’s the relationship between the existing programs and these new programs?

ANSWER: None. The pilots are doing their own projects; soon they will be winding down. They are already into the second, third, and fourth years of their grants, but we will have used some of their anecdotal information and data, and they will share whatever they have with the Steering Committee. But for the most part, they will be tapering off quickly.

QUESTION: And second, the number of different cancer sites: Does it make a difference, or are you looking for multiple cancer sites?

ANSWER: No. It could be one, two, three, or four.

QUESTION: Finally, has the statistical or coordinating center been chosen yet?

ANSWER: No.

QUESTION: In the RFA, there are four major research questions—or examples of four major research questions. In the presentation today—they were on your slide in the program evaluation—there were a minimum of three primary outcome measures that really address one of the primary research questions—or major research questions—in the RFA.

So, my question is: Is there a preference to fund proposals that address all four major research questions or to meet the needs of a local program to focus on one of those questions?

ANSWER: Proposals should address all four major research questions.

QUESTION: So, to clarify what you are saying, you would like to fund proposals that address all four of the research questions?

ANSWER: Right.

COMMENT: Again, we have posted a fairly extensive Q&A on the home page, and the way questions got on there is: If the question was asked two or more times, we put it on. In the last couple of weeks, we received a large number of specific questions—but they were not asked enough times to justify or warrant being placed on the Q&A listing. Generally, these have been individual questions specific to individual programs or areas or topics.

Q&A: Dr. Thomas Vollberg’s Presentation

QUESTION: What is the grant application page limit?

ANSWER: Currently, the PHS 398 instructions specify that for sections A through D—the research plan, background, experimental design, specific aims—there’s a 25-page limit.

QUESTION: What in this application, as compared to traditional research applications, is the difference between thinking about it as a service grant versus a research grant—and specifically where randomization of patients is expected—or some other research design that substantiates the research? I’m especially concerned about that because for many of our programs, patients are already enrolled in Navigator services, so if the standard of care is to have patients in a Navigator program, you cannot ethically randomize them with regard to enrollment. Do you have any thinking about that? With regard to the questions that are in the RFA, they can be evaluated through an evaluation protocol, but it may be difficult to randomize. Do you have any thoughts about that?

ANSWER: Every program offers opportunities and limitations. You need to explain those for the reviewers. An opportunity can be a population, perhaps, that you are already working with. In terms of a research question that’s being asked, randomization might be one way to create a control group; there might be other ways. Given the opportunities and limitations within the resources that you have available, you need to explain how you will control the variables in order to demonstrate outcomes. As long as you do that within the application, the reviewers will make an assessment about how well that has been planned. It doesn’t hurt, and it is a strength in an application to point out that, perhaps, “randomization is a stronger way to do this, but given the situation, it’s not possible in this population. Therefore, we’re moving in this direction. We’ll still end up with a valid result for the following reasons, …” Write to your need and justify it. Let the reviewers then determine its merits, but we are asking you to have a comparison group.

You tell us that your comparison group is; you tell us how you are going to do these things. You tell us what you are going to do. Don’t write to what you think we’re looking for. Write to what you can do and then justify it, and let the reviewers then evaluate it. Because if we tell you to think “in the box,” that’s exactly what you will do. But in this case, we want you to be creative and write to the need as you see it and come up with your design.

QUESTION: There’s one question that did come up relative to the 25 pages. Does that include appendices? And suppose I have 50 appendices?

ANSWER: The appendices should not be a substitute for information that appears in the research application pages; the appendices should be supplemental. For instance, it’s acceptable to put a consent form in the appendices; it’s acceptable to put in examples of your recent publications that relate to the study that’s being proposed. But there’s a limitation on how many you should include of those as well. Keep in mind that, depending on the number of applications that are received, the reviewers will have quite an amount of material to read, even with a 25-page limit.

QUESTION: Just to clarify that randomization question: As you know, in many scientific circles the randomized trial is considered the strongest design. Are you saying that if we do not use a randomized design, it will not be scored as a weakness relative to those that do use a randomized design?

ANSWER: What I’m saying is that you need to convince the reviewers that what you’re proposing to do is the strongest plan for the circumstances that you have and the questions that you are asking. As an applicant you should address that head-on.

For example, a randomized trial is the strongest one, but in this circumstance, and for this question being asked and the resources available, it may not be the best way to go, for the following reasons: randomization with minority populations would not work well in our community. So, it may be the strongest approach in general, but for these populations at this time it may raise additional IRB questions. 

QUESTION: The collaborative nature of this RFA raises a couple of issues in terms of our thinking about our response. One is: Will you be looking across all of the applications in an effort to try to balance the demographics of the total sample of patients who will be contributing, or does each review and each application stand on its own merit?

The second is: If the Steering Committee comes up with instruments or design issues that then change the scope for an individual grantee, how do you resolve that vis-à-vis changes in the key personnel or similar issues?

ANSWER: A Cooperative Agreement is different from an R01 or traditional research. It means that we [the Institute] have a significant voice, in which we work together collaboratively. So, things may change a little, but it does not change your whole design. Certain things may change in the process, but not your overall plan. In terms of research instruments, we can work that out. 

QUESTION: Are you going to try to balance population groups, geographic regions, etc.?

ANSWER: It depends on who comes to the top after peer review. We do have some program priorities, as mentioned in the RFA. They’re also outlined in the frequently asked questions, but right now, we don’t have a set agenda in terms of West Coast or East Coast or that kind of balancing. It’s wide open.

Q&A: Dr. Diana Jeffery’s Presentation

QUESTION: You mentioned the data safety monitoring board, and my question is: Are the applicants expected to have their own monitoring boards on site, or is that something that will take place on a more central basis?

ANSWER: Every institution is responsible for its own data safety monitoring board, so it wouldn’t be terribly helpful to have an individual from another site on another site’s board. I would recommend that most data safety monitoring boards have four members—and one of those would be the PI—who would meet every 6 months and say, “Have there been any issues?” The board would keep notes and make sure that you include them with any kind of progress reports you send to NCI. You would state that the data safety monitoring board met on such and such a date, and there were no issues. If there are issues, the board can convene as needed and provide written documentation in terms of what the issue was and how it was handled, and they would also include that documentation in their progress report to NCI.

QUESTION: Could you elaborate on the need for a theoretical model or theoretical framework and whether or not there’s any preference for any kind of particular discipline, such as health education versus sociology versus behavioral sciences or psychology?

ANSWER: There is not one favorite theoretical model, but the theoretical model should fit the intervention. If you’re using a model from communication yet most of your study is focused on health economy, there probably is not a very good fit. If you want to take bits and pieces from various theoretical models, what I probably would do is conduct a confirmatory factor analysis in which I’m going to build into my analytic design some way to test this model to see how it hangs together—Lisrel functioning or maybe even a path analysis to see how the theoretical models hang together. So there may not be one particular approach, and I venture to say there’s not one theoretical model for the components of this RFA. I would even say that a lot of reviewers are less familiar with some of the models from behavioral sciences, so I would include a brief description—as pithy as you can make it—to educate them. And provide a reference; if the reviewers need to look it up, they can do that.

Q&A: Ms. Freda Yoder’s Presentation

[There was no Q&A after this presentation.]
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